TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ENCHOICE, INC.		05/22/2012	CORPORATION: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85580088	BIZ
Serial Number:	85574351	BIZWIZ
Serial Number:	85573961	BIZ
Registration Number:	2946964	VIRTUAL STANDBY
Registration Number:	2918280	SECURE COLLABORATION PLATFORM
Registration Number:	2471881	CYA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4049626729

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: jihan.jenkins@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: JIHAN A.R. JENKINS

Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

TRADEMARK REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0873 H \$165 00 855800

900224125

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220763.001178
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jihan A.R. Jenkins
Signature:	/Jihan A.R. Jenkins, Reg. #64415/
Date:	05/25/2012
Total Attachments: 5 source=SVB_Enchoice (Addendum to Am Res IP Security Agreement 5_12)#page1.tif source=SVB_Enchoice (Addendum to Am Res IP Security Agreement 5_12)#page2.tif source=SVB_Enchoice (Addendum to Am Res IP Security Agreement 5_12)#page3.tif source=SVB_Enchoice (Addendum to Am Res IP Security Agreement 5_12)#page4.tif source=SVB_Enchoice (Addendum to Am Res IP Security Agreement 5_12)#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0874

ADDENDUM TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 28, 2010 (but effective as of December 10, 2010) by and between ENCHOICE, INC., an Arizona corporation ("Assignor") and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Assignee") (as the same may be amended, modified or restated from time to time). This Addendum to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Assignor has granted to Assignee a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of May 22, 2012, but effective as of April 11, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:

ENCHOICE, INC.

Name:

Title:

TYSON01 471047v2 220763.001178

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
N/A	N/A	N/A

EXHIBIT B

Patents

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
N/A	N/A	N/A

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
BIZ	85580088	March 26, 2012
BIZWIZ	85574351	March 20, 2012
BIZ	85573961	March 20, 2012
VIRTUAL STANDBY	2,946,964	May 3, 2005
SECURE COLLABORATION PLATFORM	2,918,280	January 11, 2005
CYA	2,471,881	July 24, 2001

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Application Date
N/A	N/A	N/A

TYSON01 471047v2 220763.001178

RECORDED: 05/25/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0879